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Wagga Wagga Griffith
Level 1, 37 Johnston Street Level 1, 130 Banna Avenue
(02) 6921 8333 (02) 6962 9922

admin@mjm-solutions.com
mjm-solutions.com

29" September 2020

Attention: Executive Director Regions, Industry and Key Sites
NSW Department of Planning, Industry and Environment
Locked Bag 5022

PARRAMATTA NSW 2124

RE: EXHIBITION OF THE ACTIVATION PRECINCTS SEPP AND THE WAGGA WAGGA MASTER PLAN

Dear Sir/Madam,

MJM Consulting Engineers provide this submission in relation to the above exhibition on behalf of the
majority landowners in the proposed ‘buffer area’ on the western side of the SAP precinct, being various
members of the Henwood family. The properties in ownership of the Henwood family are as follows:

33 Poiles Road, Downside (Lot 4 DP 716659, Lot 255 DP 657711, Lot 258 DP 751422, Lot 452 DP 751422)
267 Poiles Road, Downside (Lot 267 DP 751422)
266 Poiles Road, Downside (Lot 3, DP 810146)

The reasons for our clients opposition to the SAP are outlined below:

History — Northern Growth Area

The landowners have been in consultation with various consultants and Council since prior to 2005 in
relation to rezoning the land to R1 General Residential use. There is evidence of ongoing correspondence
between various consultants, MJM, the landowners, and Council in relation to this proposal, and it has
always been apparent that Council is supportive of the proposal.

Various subconsultant reports have been prepared in relation to the rezoning, both on behalf of the
landowners and on behalf of Council. Masterplans have also been prepared and a planning proposal has
been completed and was provided to Council as a draft for review in June 2017. Following provision of the
planning proposal draft to Council, a meeting was held in November 2017 at which MJM were advised to
lodge a submission to Councils draft Activation Strategy.

In December 2017 MJM received an email from Council advising comments would be provided on the draft
in early 2018. In January 2018 MJM lodged a submission to the draft activation strategy with Council as per
previous discussions.

Throughout 2018 Council engaged consultants to review existing noise and odour studies in relation to the
planning proposal area. In September 2018 MJM were advised via email from Council that the draft
Northern Growth Area Northern Growth Area was being prepared and in July 2019 MJM were advised via
email that the draft Northern Growth Area Northern Growth Area was nearing completion.

MJM attended a meeting with Council to view the draft Northern Growth Area Northern Growth Area which
acknowledged and supported the owners planning proposal.

Once the SAP was proposed, the owners were advised that the Department of Planning (DoP) would not
look at any planning proposals for the area until the SAP was completed. In fact MJM were advised by
Council that this would actually assist in the rezoning of our clients land as the studies undertaken for the
SAP would be made publicly available and could therefore be used to support the proposed R1 rezoning
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and negate the need for our clients to undertake these studies separately to support their proposal. It is
now apparent that this was untrue.

It is our opinion that the only reason the rezoning did not proceed was due to the SAP and the apparent
needs of the DoP overriding over a decade and a half of planning and consultation with various consultants
and Council without being honest with the landowners as to the intentions the DoP had for their land.

Landowner consultation process

It is noted that the DoP undertook what they called ‘consultation” with landowners and associated
consultants during the preparation of the SAP. During this ‘consultation’, the landowners and MM
attended various face to face meetings with the DoP and Council and viewed plans which never identified a
‘buffer’ area to the extent now identified in the exhibition documents. The DoP also did not advise a
proposed use for the subject land other than residential.

At no time were the landowners or MJM advised that there was any other intention for the subject land, nor
were they advised at any time the land would be effectively sterilised from future residential development
by the SAP, although it is now apparent this was always the intention of the DoP.

The landowners and MJM were not made aware of the intention for the subject land until the Henwoods
were approached by the DoP to acquire the land when the SAP has not even been legislated.

Land acquisition
Following on from the above issue, the landowners were approached by the DoP to acquire their land as it

was intended to be a ‘buffer’ area. It is noted that the value of the land at the current rural zoning is much
less than that had the land been rezoned to R1 General Residential which has been the intention for over a
decade and a half.

Notwithstanding the above, it is noted that the acquisition process has begun before the SAP is even in
place. Given the DoP’s proposed land acquisition prior to the SAP being legislation, it is clear that the
exhibition and call for submissions is a token gesture only. The DoP has made up its mind regarding the
SAP and regardless of submissions received. The DoP clearly intends to proceed with the SAP as is or it
would not have begin the acquisition process for our clients land before the plan is legislated. We believe
due process has not been followed in this regard, both legally and morally.

Buffer extent

In relation to the extent of the buffer area, it is noted that this extent had not been previously discussed
with MJM or the landowners by either Council or the DoP. It has however been discussed that a buffer of
some sort would likely be required along the western side of the highway within the subject land. The
maximum extent of this, based on discussions with Council and Council’s reports received as part of the
draft Northern Growth Area Structure Plan preparation was no more than 150 metres. In fact as the buffer
area increased at a later stage to approximately 250 metres, Council actually moved the boundary of the
proposed R1 rezoning further north as substitution for the area consumed by the increased buffer as it
projected a shortfall in land supply.

The SAP however intends to sterilise the entirety of the land in question, west of Poiles Road. Based on the
exhibited noise and odour studies as part of the SAP exhibition material, it is obvious that the assessment
process was flawed. Rather than assessing from the SAP area outwards to determine a buffer area, the
studies have instead set an outside boundary, being the westernmost boundaries of the Henwood owned
land, and then set the maximum noise and odour emissions which would not extend past this boundary.
The intention of the DoP, to sterilise the entirety of the Henwood land, is clear from the approach taken by
the studies.

It is noted that while these studies were being undertaken, the DoP was still discussing the SAP with the
landowners and MJM and at no time was anyone informed that this was the intention. All meetings and
verbal conversations (the DoP never provided anything of substance in writing, which it is now obvious was
intentional) which were undertaken while the studies were being prepared continued to confirm that a
portion of the Henwood land would be able to be retained and developed for residential purposes. This
was clearly untrue.
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Waste of land resource — useable land

Up until the SAP was proposed, the best and highest use of the land was for residential development. This
is evidenced by the multitude of correspondence between the landowners, MJM and Council for over the
past decade and a half. It is also noted that Council had engaged a consultant to prepare the draft
Northern Growth Area Northern Growth Area and MJM had met with Council regarding this and even
viewed a draft plan.

The amount of land being sterilised by the DoP as part of the SAP equates to thousands of residential
allotments. There has been no other land identified in the Wagga Wagga LGA which would have the
capacity to support such residential growth. Given that the residential development of this area has been
on Council’s agenda for over a decade and a half, how does the DoP intend to manage the residential land
shortage this will cause in the LGA?

Given the time and money spent on the Northern Growth Area proposal, by both our client and Council,
how does the DoP expect an easy solution to residential land availability in the LGA when this proposal has
required input of over a decade and a half of time and money. Wagga Wagga is already running out of
residential lots with most being purchased within days of going on the market.

Impact on growth of Wagga Wagga — 100,000 by 2036

In 2019 the State Government began pushing a campaign for the growth of Wagga Wagga with a
campaign titled 'Wagga Wagga to 100,000 by 2036". The Northern Growth Area is a keystone to provide
the residential land required for this growth. It is noted that the campaign proposes expansive
redevelopment within the CBD however it is obvious that this area will be unable to provide housing for an
additional 40,000 people. Further, it has been well publicised that the northern estates of Boorooma, Estella
and Gobbagombalin are the second fastest growing suburb in the state.

Given the SAP location which would provide jobs for the proposed additional population growth, would it
not be advantageous to locate residential development close by for workers in the location?

Now that thousands of potential future residential allotments and the Northern Growth Area itself have
been made redundant, how does the DoP intend to provide land for the residential development to
support such a population increase?

As described in the above submission, our clients are in opposition to the SAP for many valid reasons. MJM
can be contacted via email at planning@mjm-solutions.com or via telephone on 0269 218333 to discuss
further if required. We look forward to the DoP’s response to this submission.

Yours faithfully,
MJM CONSULTING ENGINEERS

MICHAEL MCFEETERS
Director

\\192.168.8.105\zdrive\jobs\ Old Jobs\140201 Planning Proposal Poiles Rd Downside\Planning\140201 SAP Submission 280920.doc
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Wagga Wagga Griffith
Level 1, 37 Johnston Street Level 1, 130 Banna Avenue
(02) 6921 8333 (02) 6962 9922

admin@mjm-solutions.com

CONSULTING ENGINEERS mjm-solutions.com
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28" September 2020

Attention: Executive Director Regions, Industry and Key Sites
NSW Department of Planning, Industry and Environment
Locked Bag 5022

PARRAMATTA NSW 2124

RE: EXHIBITION OF THE ACTIVATION PRECINCTS SEPP AND THE WAGGA WAGGA MASTER PLAN

Dear Sir/Madam,

MJM Consulting Engineers provide this submission in relation to the above exhibition on behalf of the
majority landowners in the proposed ‘buffer area’ on the western side of the SAP precinct, being various
members of the Henwood family. The properties in ownership of the Henwood family are as follows:

The reasons for our clients opposition to the SAP are outlined below:

History — Northern Growth Area

The landowners have been in consultation with various consultants and Council since prior to 2005 in
relation to rezoning the land to R1 General Residential use. There is evidence of ongoing correspondence
between various consultants, MJM, the landowners, and Council in relation to this proposal, and it has
always been apparent that Council is supportive of the proposal.

Various subconsultant reports have been prepared in relation to the rezoning, both on behalf of the
landowners and on behalf of Council. Masterplans have also been prepared and a planning proposal has
been completed and was provided to Council as a draft for review in June 2017. Following provision of the
planning proposal draft to Council, a meeting was held in November 2017 at which MJM were advised to
lodge a submission to Councils draft Activation Strategy.

In December 2017 MJM received an email from Council advising comments would be provided on the draft
in early 2018. In January 2018 MJM lodged a submission to the draft activation strategy with Council as per
previous discussions.

Throughout 2018 Council engaged consultants to review existing noise and odour studies in relation to the
planning proposal area. In September 2018 MJM were advised via email from Council that the draft
northern growth area structure plan was being prepared and in July 2019 MJM were advised via email that
the draft northern growth area structure plan was nearing completion.

MJM attended a meeting with Council to view the draft Northern Growth Area structure plan which
acknowledged and supported the owners planning proposal.

Once the SAP was proposed, the owners were advised that the Department of Planning (DoP) would not
look at any planning proposals for the area until the SAP was completed. In fact MJM were advised by
Council that this would actually assist in the rezoning of our clients land as the studies undertaken for the
SAP would be made publicly available and could therefore be used to support the proposed R1 rezoning
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and negate the need for our clients to undertake these studies separately to support their proposal. It is
now apparent that this was untrue.

It is our opinion that the only reason the rezoning did not proceed was due to the SAP and the apparent
needs of the DoP overriding over a decade and a half of planning and consultation with various consultants
and Council without being honest with the landowners as to the intentions the DoP had for their land.

Landowner consultation process

It is noted that the DoP undertook what they called 'consultation’ with landowners and associated
consultants during the preparation of the SAP. During this ‘consultation’, the landowners and MJM
attended various face to face meetings with the DoP and Council and viewed plans which never identified a
‘buffer’ area to the extent now identified in the exhibition documents. The DoP also did not advise a
proposed use for the subject land other than residential.

At no time were the landowners or MJM advised that there was any other intention for the subject land, nor
were they advised at any time the land would be effectively sterilised from future residential development
by the SAP, although it is now apparent this was always the intention of the DoP.

The landowners and MJM were not made aware of the intention for the subject land until the Henwoods
were approached by the DoP to acquire the land when the SAP has not even been legislated.

Land acquisition
Following on from the above issue, the landowners were approached by the DoP to acquire their land as it

was intended to be a ‘buffer’ area. It is noted that the value of the land at the current rural zoning is much
less than that had the land been rezoned to R1 General Residential which has been the intention for over a
decade and a half.

Notwithstanding the above, it is noted that the acquisition process has begun before the SAP is even in
place. Given the DoP’s proposed land acquisition prior to the SAP being legislation, it is clear that the
exhibition and call for submissions is a token gesture only. The DoP has made up its mind regarding the
SAP and regardless of submissions received. The DoP clearly intends to proceed with the SAP as is or it
would not have begin the acquisition process for our clients land before the plan is legislated. We believe
due process has not been followed in this regard, both legally and morally.

Buffer extent

In relation to the extent of the buffer area, it is noted that this extent had not been previously discussed
with MJM or the landowners by either Council or the DoP. It has however been discussed that a buffer of
some sort would likely be required along the western side of the highway within the subject land. The
maximum extent of this, based on discussions with Council and Council’s reports received as part of the
draft Northern Growth Area Structure Plan preparation was no more than 150 metres. In fact as the buffer
area increased at a later stage to approximately 250 metres, Council actually moved the boundary of the
proposed R1 rezoning further north as substitution for the area consumed by the increased buffer as it
projected a shortfall in land supply.

The SAP however intends to sterilise the entirety of the land in question, west of Poiles Road. Based on the
exhibited noise and odour studies as part of the SAP exhibition material, it is obvious that the assessment
process was flawed. Rather than assessing from the SAP area outwards to determine a buffer area, the
studies have instead set an outside boundary, being the westernmost boundaries of the Henwood owned
land, and then set the maximum noise and odour emissions which would not extend past this boundary.
The intention of the DoP, to sterilise the entirety of the Henwood land, is clear from the approach taken by
the studies.

It is noted that while these studies were being undertaken, the DoP was still discussing the SAP with the
landowners and MJM and at no time was anyone informed that this was the intention. All meetings and
verbal conversations (the DoP never provided anything of substance in writing, which it is now obvious was
intentional) which were undertaken while the studies were being prepared continued to confirm that a
portion of the Henwood land would be able to be retained and developed for residential purposes. This
was clearly untrue.
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Waste of land resource — useable land

Up until the SAP was proposed, the best and highest use of the land was for residential development. This
is evidenced by the multitude of correspondence between the landowners, MJM and Council for over the
past decade and a half. It is also noted that Council had engaged a consultant to prepare the draft northern
growth area structure plan and MJM had met with Council regarding this and even viewed a draft plan.

The amount of land being sterilised by the department as part of the SAP equates to thousands of
residential allotments. There has been no other land identified in the Wagga Wagga LGA which would have
the capacity to support such residential growth. Given that the residential development of this area has
been on Council's agenda for over a decade and a half, how does the DoP intend to manage the residneital
land shortage this will cause in the LGA?

Given the time and money spent on the norther growth area proposal, by both our client and Council, how
does the DoP expect an easy solution to residential land availability in the LGA when this proposal has
required input of over a decade and a half of time and money. Wagga Wagga is already running out of
residential lots with most being purchased within days of going on the market.

Impact on growth of Wagga Wagga — 100,000 by 2036

In 2019 the State Government began pushing a campaign for the growth of Wagga Wagga with a
campaign titled 'Wagga Wagga to 100,000 by 2036". The northern growth area is a keystone to provide the
residential land required for this growth. It is noted that the campaign proposes expansive redevelopment
within the CBD however it is obvious that this area will be unable to provide housing for an additional
40,000 people. Given the SAP location which would provide jobs for the proposed growth, would it not be
advantageous to locate residential development close by for workers in the location?

Now that thousands of potential future residential allotments and the northern growth area itself have been
made redundant, how does the DoP intend to provide land for the residential development to support such
a population incraese?

As described in the above submission, our clients are in opposition to the SAP for many valid reasons. MJM

can be contacted via email at | ©' Vie telephone on I to discuss

further if required. We look forward to the DoP’s response to this submission.

Yours faithfully,
MJM CONSULTING ENGINEERS

/2//1 YZ%/{//W AL

MICHAEL MCFEETERS
Director
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